
a ::3Il1 -cl (rflr) sr ii i -r '/c 'iii -t 2Ih 'y ii 7i:: 

0/0 TIlE COMMISSIONER (AITEAIS), GS'I $ EN1EA 

ElcI1J ft T t iT1Tf / 7"' Floor. OS'l' ltlravriir, 

T 'It-f If / Race Course Ring Road, 

ll4'I! Rajkot -- 360 00! 

Tele Fax No. 08i 2477952/244 1142 Entail: ccxajealsrajtotiunil.coni 

V l'tU/i?l 

iT. . fRI  : 
o4(sr /wi tra4r/ 

J\ppeal / File No. 

\72/205/GDM/20 17 
\2/206 to 210/GDM/2017 

\2/2 11/GD I1/2017 

Y2/2112 to 214/GDM/2017 

V2/250/GD M/2017 

3tlArr A / 

0.T.O tb, 

30/Urban Refl20 17-1 i 
32 to 36/UibanRef/2017-Th 

46/UrbanRef/2017-1 11 

52 to 54/UrbanRef/2017-15 
64/U rbanRcf/20 I7-1I$ 

1iaei; / 

Dale 

22-11-207 

22-111-2017 
06-i 2-2017 
14-112-20117 
29-01-2015 

3Tt1f 3W~T 1l (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

iIC CU-O II .-.  ii. 

31Tf bT H - / L%2OI Date of Order: 
- i9f1{ci / 

Dale of issue: 

Lll4.  T19', 3lvlcl-çl (3Plr), -tkjlcb'k cIRT 1I11T I 
Passed by Shri K.imar Satitosli, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

31gT 3ff0itsil FR-las) 3flu.td/ 3"113a1T/ 8T51(t'v 311aJ55r, lees cOII Sl09n! AeTOT, sl.lol,c I SITaR-Talc I aTjTOTSTI)l cairo 3951/flAr?! f/IrA aler 
3Ar8r A l)1)Tf: I 

Airsing out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additioral/Joinr/Deputy/Assistarif 0orirrrdssiormer, Ccrrlioi Excise / Service lax, 
Rajkot I Jamnagar / Gandhidhani 

21TF & tTf 3f Tir I dT /Name & Address of the App loot & ilesporichni 

MIs. Friends lmpox,Maitri Bhavan,Plot No. 1111, Sector-OS, Gandhidhom — 370 201 

sr 31121r(3Pder) A a/l soldcr ¶21s T1dlcr cArds A 3'-l'PFSI atlletsrF I wilAaerur A SIJSPJ anfler croc mc lrar,i11 -/i/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

:lf31r 8te ,*e-4lac 3-ais 21ç.-'s, 1/31  liaise 30115irzr -aiatTt)/IRur 41 ',ihir 31tFR d'mllO ar-ala, 81015 31(8lF1al/T 1944 142 rim 359 41 3rciairr 
iAr ¶F33FAr(irovt, 1994 tm364e3 er42crro4(A- 
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax /\ppcllale Tribunal under Section 3513 of CEA, 1914 / lirinl':r Seclioni 89 of thin 1- irianico 
Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

icallaccur a<-aiov A 11d-412c11/r 11311 rltstA sflsir 815115 dseAar :nr-aiCl 81e-o. lest Aarasc 31511cr eaepnll3rerur 112 FlAT '1155, d1i8 1/Aria St 2, 
3151. A. TSr, 5 FRAt, At At ei4l aii1ie 1 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellale Tribunal of V/eel Block F lu 2, FiN, ruraini, Hew l)nilla iii all 
matters relating to classification and valuation. 

31A'lsl -A 1(a) A 'critic cc 3trircl't A 3r-,m'ti A 51811 31'-)) slier 1/Ice's, dil'r 3R-rrR 8150 r 1101110: 311411/lilt 10lllIl1.l41tnI (111 tiC) 
Ar etleot r2141'mr 'lilicace, , c,hiirllar SIFT, 9strAr 05)51 3<1/nC'! St 181/tTt5- oTE ml 42 .,nA u1/ri f 
To the West regional bench of CustOms, Excise A Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CES rAt) Ct, 2' Floor, 111raueie1i Olin-air, 
I\sarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals oIlier than as iminnlioniect in tiara 1(n) above 

(iii) e4211ar ,'atar(frocer A SIJPST 3rr1131 5)331ST 554 41 ¶71r,r dm42aa smite rtao (3011cr) ISlearrecil, 21)111, A Flarar 11 41 sipF-r liretIlAs (Ac 
ciA wrsr EA-3 At ots rtFla/) A isA Ftsarr siot stArry I 91111 ti mci A oar rr-cr rrl4 14; cue, cci eerie clam At atiar mires Al silt lii': 
ti/Ipir 1159 31/liSt!, s"te 5 circa art osisl accr, 5 1/t31 5r0,r err 50 1/1131 St0 lOtS 3F1tslt 50 1/110 55)9 si i)ltias tO esttrr: 1.000/- Sr-TA, 
5,000/- oAr jrscrrr 10,000/- ciA or 181ri112cr ster cress Ar eliT sicreer 021 lirlulltil 1/tots sur SOlOIST, ie1ilr 311111/As centrlFreerur Ar 
snot 41 5r915r5< s12scm A COT A 1414) rh sitdlStem 4s A /(41 i','srp,r soil (milleT 1441 ernIe mAr ¶3t;'rr ersar sr)lrr I 41/l14icr sire cit 

Aas Ar s'cr error A lair eilv sty) sidFlsr 311115-liar oil itl/tsernrr Ar error llercr i I setares 3TtA1/r (Ar 31121) 41 hire 3ti518s1-ccr -A 
lilac 500/- ose or FlnAl2cr uress ccii ocstr ylarr li 

The appeal Ic tIre Appellate Ti ibrinal shall be filed in giant iiplicaln in lunar LA-3 i as prescribed nsrdr I tale Ii ot C'srrlral [xcisc 
(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and straIt he accompanied cmgaiilat orre wlriclr at least should be accompanied by a lee o1 Rs. 1,01)01-
Rs.5000/-, Rs,10,000/- where amount of duty clemandlinterest/penalty/refund is mpto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 51) Lane and aliove 50 Inc 
respectively in the fornr of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominaled public Sector bank of tIre 
place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of tIre Tutorial is situated. Application 
made for grant of stay shall be accotilpanied by a fee of Os. 500/-. 

3tr-llcllsr ottxnF1aur A 13/1ST 3t14lcT, lftccs 3111113111sF, 1994 Ar FIrST 86(1) A 3rrn42T slsrsacr F1'rcorch, 19114, A (Slant ¶1(1) 4; 1/resT 
spot ST.-5 2' SIR 5)FlSti A lit f/It 1843111 )O satle T1Ir ¶2111 31121/n A 131131 3Pl1cr At stall y't, 3ralii 5)12 arr'r /1 sicocr adt (3e132 

t rwe ctlir rs1T%Srcr ylAr 5-1111115) 311c yeA si oar A wir 1/0 ulil A snac, slyr Amos Ar sOar muir Ar sitar 3141 ciarret 081 eia'iAr, OilY 5 
crsr or 331512 COT, 5 crc 51315  or 50 eliot OtiS dO 315tCT 50 errs ow A 3r1310 cii 03111: 1,000/- ott'l, 5,000/- orai extol 10,000/- 
or-id or ¶irArfti'r smr cress lIt olA stelac ott l2txs'tftcr 1/155< or sramsttar, rrelllcm 3r11Ar31 esral13R-tnlrnr liT ciror A 11)15110 5121R A /1131 
A lImIT Ar iA131,is itlac A IA eatrsr srtrhr 2srOlei /141 ytror orncr fEar ctcrt silitac I TO/lAST sIre SIT SPIrTaT. IA AT 311 81101 ci jilcrr 
srr(%e eryt Oi'2rr'r 31111sll't orraalllarra'r Al erot Ileist 14 I r"nccr 31121/! (12 31121) 1; IOns iidcT-'ra A dIe 500/- roTe ret '121141/sr 8100 
f/mr o'sarr 91511 I/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of tire Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Slrat be filed in 
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, arid Small Ic, accomnallied by a copy 
oh life order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) arid should be accoimiparnienl by a fees <If Os. 10011/- 
vihere the amount of service tax & interest denranded 2 penalty levied of Rn. Ti LaI:bms or less, tls.50llli/- wlleie lii's anliinnnnnl of 
service tax & interest deniarrdenJ & penalty levied is mn/re tItan tivs laklis trot net nsi:eenhing iTs. If/Ily I alms, its 11501)11/. 
the amount ol service tax & itnlerest dermmamnded & penalty levied ix mom tinnn fifty Laktns rrrinnen, mr line f'nmmmi oh citns,'nt lain!; 
drabt in favour of the Assistant Reqistrer of time bemicir of nomirimmatnd Pnirlic Secir:i Rank of lhnr-' place "lice lii's I,onrn'ln of mimi) 
is situated. I /\ppIiction 11181)0 fre grant of stay shall ire nccuimrt,5rmiCri by a fee mi I :e.511014. 

(B) 

"1 



(C)  

(i) 

(v) 

(D)  

(i) f-a 314)8[xrJT, 1994 r tim 86 rffi 30-nm13f (2) ou (2A) 3T4)a o) 41i nT4t 3slyr, ei ¶leCaIe?, 1994, fhr4s4 9(2) g 

9(2/k) v asu )tfia vsr S.T.-7 T inroiT mrssiki 111Cr 311515%, i715T 340% 5r'e 3151cR 3ffziifff (3rcfrs),  wlsi 3y01u 1r1511 

salrr rTlI1c-r 3u.r1 4i1 151ii 105115 vd( (1541) 11 rmr efli osnf4ryr y)f1 vTliv) 3FF 3tT14yr 45cR ilylell all 'Fd 3tCf5T 3niem-, 1)-m1))-rr 
351114 14511/ 11511154, srr 3r4111)-T sxnxn)11r4v101 511 3115451 4T, 415i 511 ¶5vr 5.51 5151 3115.11 4/1 nt1r nfl orxr It Itermrr vcm/1i yAIti I / 

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 

under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner 

Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order 

by thu Commissioner aulirorising the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax 
to dlu the appeal before the Appellate Irihunal. 

- 

(ii) 11)/uI 11145, flw1)1ur 345cR mmmx 051 r4iT 31fi11Th1 'ilscpr (sw-cl It ofr 351ff I It nvrsrm/1 It w-riie lu'11 31It1f115rCi 19-14 tIlt 
5%r 35w-ms It 3nsrltsr, sn Itr I ylixr 3rl5lIltsrjT, 1994 ItT cr151 113 It 3155151 1)sias Itt nfl aai,,  Itt , 551 30411 It m1m 311)141111 

if1)w-m 1) 3r'1)/r 1111111 unsi 351r14 kiw-11t9r I 515 Jfl1 Is II) mmmf1)nryr (10%), 51sf 55151 051 srItIlu ISetlIryr , sri srnm)sri, s ItstyT st14mxn 
t/Itr , mm nrrmr fROiT sue, avet lIt yu olu It 31/1511-f soil (It vs-mI ei1)/1 31919151 /1s irflt r scIt It ati/Im m 

It-1)mrr mirr 115111 tnt Itemmx Is 31515/114 "Cost 151w srr lrmmm It flo-.r trtthr 
(i) lIDS ii 91 9 3I1-Ii3 tvTJl 
(ii) 511444 51511 Itt 1)1 st rrdiu1i 

(iii) iixmc SIJIT I omcrtml 41 15mm Ii 51 31115(5 15r urw- 
- anal ey 115 yu cliii 51 SOmirA 15151111 (Ii. 2) 31f5115515r 2014 1)5 311131 14 9,111 fiictfl 3t'ftn51sr rnf?txisi14 It mime 'Ilretimslmsi 
351111 31511 1115 3141/I 151 iiR sm1 It-lmi/ 

xiii appeal to h tileil ticiore the CESTAF, irrirtx- r Section 3SF of tIre Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also risc/u 

apilicirbte hr Seosice Tax ulster Section 83 of mIre Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order strati lie before the Tribunal 
yrsxrirr um 11% ii itai duty dmirairitud xshierc dirty ducy arid pCiialty are iii dispute, or penalty, tulane penally alone is in 

ihipiile, provided the amount of rre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Ps. 10 Crones, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, 'Duty Demanded' shall include 
(i) arriount determined under Section 11 0; 
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taben; 
(ii) arliount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided fraTher tlrut the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before 
any appellate authoiitj poor to the 501i111ma.oirleril of the Finance (110.2) Act, 204. 

1111111 1145ctC It/f tr5fj41r4 3tT1)511T 
Rc'itClOri application to Gov/irriiaiit of 1ndi5: 
yt 311/TI tilt ei1)siur umd/1ixsj 15swrflxti/1su sioial It, I-14rr 3u1mi sm 311411215154, 1994 15 linT 35EE 1)i rxrmsr 115/14,  iF 3V111)4 3f4f 
111111, 3It1-r 5144115, rm,45151u1 31r1)511 xii;, ¶1)yyj 5l111/li, ITSItSf 11)aipi, s(ifl nr15rsr s)lem Ito 5bc111, 11054 5114, 5l5,r"e1i-11O001 It 
(Item ettuit 11111511 / 
A revison appincation lies to tire Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Betiding, Parliament Street, Nem Dellri-1l000l, uncter Section 35EE of the 
CE/mm 11144 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-350 ibid 

sil5, 151-i lltxtlr 51451114 55 51011 51, styi  imt1isi 1111111 smtf stIr iltitfi ntetIt 14 lists Is nlmiae I' 11)4114 111 fi 'It 31141 ss11nn14 ru 
131 1911) 1/51 515111,  51 1111/1 51515 515 ci[(CIJr14 t1i1t5t15 511 (1txmfl 51315 d15 5/1 urr IrSilum JITbi 15 -45f4454[Jf  Ix Itsiw, fIst/f mnsunrIt 
141mb 511111 Jr 15 .,n1.r 1)5 ;144F1 1)1 iri-atIt 511/ 
Iii case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one 
csurehiosse to ariottier (lilting tIre course of process 19 01 tire goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 

oh louse 

3111/1 511 ItifIt twill 4101 511 9111 s1) fllxt15 5% 4 Jun 1)5 [4155515f 51 TIdied mr-sf 511141 '14 5111 4  4111/flu 310111 1044 1)5 1511 (15315 115 
aumil II. Sli 3Rd 111154 1mii 1101511 fsi 4/1 114db ii iii] Jisti I / 
In cass of rebate iii duty of excise oFt goods er,fionted to any country or territory outside India of on excisable nialerial used in 

I riairiilnrcture oi tire goods irshicti are exported to any country or territory outside India. 

111114 3511111  511417 1151 51511111 111111 (miT 'jitmyr IF 5157, 515111 5/f 5111151 411 51151 12151114 ¶StwiI 51'lrr l / 
tin case of goods exporled outside India export to Nepal or i/furman, wittrout payment of duty. 

11/11lil11ISr 3/sIC 511 3411145  14515 It )it51lCr It (1w- 14 55(11 1)rItx x.tr 3m21)fltsmr r yr15 'It15Tm otsrssml Is nys ati.-sr sIlt 4 4ff 
.111/111 511 3Iin9lr (11110) '1 /111111 (suivr 111111111ui-mt ):ml 2), 199/f i/si tillS 11)9 15 4/lilT (2t 151 4  1111114 315-OtT IIJIPTIIIII1-1 '14 ITT 5114 15 
imillis ti/ir,. drl 5,1/ 

Crertit of any dirty allowed to be utilizsd towards payment of excise duty on final products under ttte provisions of tfris Act or 
liiu Flutes aixrde mIsers under surcir order is passed by the Coinnmissioner (Appeals) on or after, tIre date appointed tinder Sec. 
109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

315115% 311115.51  tIlt itl 5115511 Tl'l-3 154111 EA-8 It, su'r Itr /tm/fts.r 31014/1 1w-Ce (301151) 15aRIed/f, 2001, 15 lItsu 9 15 3i14 1512115m ff, 
514 3111411 It y115rrr 4; 3 5TIfd It 31415151 91-1 ,ui,li ntifye I 3t11)'t% 3T1)?, Is itmii 345 311411 51 3t41t4 311411 sf1-r mtl '1541u1 sinon 141 xsnrcfl 
11I515i1 I Ilium It I,i-1)w 31b1c, vows 3111n111nrjm, 19-b-b 4/11 rtrmi 35-FE Ix 11511 flnrsfiyr 115141911 314155(1 It nummtwr 15 5114 57 TR-6 4/1 SI15 
114551 ItT 5051/1 111/15511 / 
The atove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 
Rules, 2001 within 3 months frormr tine (hate 00 which the order sougtmt to be appealed against is corrrntunicated and shall be 
mrcconripanied by two collies eschi of the 010 ansI Order-in-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan 
u'fideniling payrileet of prescribed fee as prescribed cinder Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, tinder Major Head of Account. 

55t1191x1 311515% 1; 11151 151515j 15cn'15u 15 3511515ff llr 1411/11 1111551 
Sn/sI 351% 14134 1)51 lIlT/f 40114 SiT 31411 urr 51 sIr 111115  200/- SIT 11431141 Iltoc ,env 315 sIt srmissr 51411 0515 511111 tiqIt 14 susmi yr sri 
uqul 11)00 -/ 411 aprsrer (/1511 51111 I 
Die rc-sislon application shall he accorripaniedt by a fee of Ru. 200/- usirere the amount involved in Rupees One Lac dir less 
non] Ru. 11)00/- where the anrount invoiced is minnie mtrarr Rupees One Lac. 

5511 3s4nr 1) si51 151 3115,11/f 1111 tsJtl/14 141 5i14  151 3m/fIr /11 (Ito snmis sur 515131114, 31r1)slyr 41r 51 flsme 511111 c14/f/fi Sit  stos It 
1-i4 yv nil 15 lllnurr cr/fl uth 14  Ix '14u smin15sttw 311)141151 5TIItil145-T 91-1 1f55 3Il14  so  I15lsr /f4'bII 511 1155 3111551 I11SCn .'Iwr 4 I / 
tin c1)ss, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for eacfr 01.0. should be paid in the afotesaid manner, 
111 wiIbtxlxrnntincj tIne fact thrar the sew appeal Ii hue Alnbwllant Tnitnrriiiit cr1 Itie one appliceliOnr to the Central Govt. As tirim case 
riley be, is tillert to avumit sunilltol  a worl, it e.rxisii1g Is. I lalhr fee of Its. 1011/- for cacti. 

dilliiblslltiif5lllttll,ii1 TI/-IS lullillluml, 975, ii soon,ll-1 It 3151515(1-1 3115,11 o3 uomxs 3(1)111 4/i mill li1d l21silfl 6.50 cq4 tw 
151b153b11 51451 (/1l yrsim 511/1 efyv I / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may tm, anrI the orrter of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee starrip 
u/ hIs. 650 as piesnrlied raider Schiertrile-1 IS rerinia of tIre Court Fee Act,1975, as aniendeut. 

/i1JII 1151+1 4,s-/fTin 35514 '551,41 1/cl IraraiR 3m'11111151 -muciiuiifi]qsirir (us1 (1)131) Tx1111111511/f, 19112 51 v1115 tOt jrxso 51re1Th51r HS5{5TI ItT 
lidJf/11S1 sm,s;r his 1nuist 'it 311 1111 1514/ 311'ullhl5/ 151111111111 Ii 
P.11r0i1i .ini is. also invited to tIne m urlss cover trig Iliese ann oIlier relate/i flatters contained in the Curstorirs, Excise and Service 
/11151111(0 I niliinii,I (I hnrii:catiiia)  tlirtcs, 11)82. 

is-li 311111)151 ',liiil4,ili 'ill 11111sF Il/lu/li 4,3111 1) fllj)tilr 4511114, (1)i 31(5 sn41xrnsy wircrrsl It (TIrE, 3rill-4bl-4f (/fsit-4/sr 11smysu 
wwtvcbensgovtn 41-1 4w 115111 5, I / 
For Itie elalsorate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appetlarit may 
refer to tire Departiniental website wtusi.cbecgov.iri 



Appeal No: V21205 to 214 & 2EO/GDM/2017 
Appellant: M/s. FrienUs lmpex. 

3 

:: OP\DEFIN-.APPFA.: 

The appeals listed herein below ha\/e been filed by MIs. Friends 

lmpex, "Maitri Bhavan", Plot No. 18, Sector 03, Gandhidhaiii -. 370 201 

(hereinafter referred to as "Appellant") against Orders-ln-Oi-iginal shown 

against each appeal number (hereinafter referred to as "impugned orders") 

passed by the Assistant Comniissioner, CGST Gandhidharn (Urban Di\/isioll), 

Gandhidham-Kutch (hereinafter referred to as the lower adjudicating 

authority"). 

Sr. 
No. 

Appeal No Orcler-in-Oriqinal 
Date 

Rejected Refund of - 
Swachh 

13harat Cess 
Krish Kalyan 

Cess 
Total 

01 205/GDM/17 30/UrhanRef/2017-1i3 
22.11.2017 

21,912/- 21,912!- 43,824/- 

02 206/GDMI1 7 32/UrbanRef/2017-18 
22.11.2017 

42,921/- 42,921/- 85,82/- 

03 207/GDM/17 33/UrhanRef!2017-18 
22.112017 

35,861!- 35,861/- 

29,693/- 

71,722/- 

59,396/- 

1 09,514!- 

04 208/GDM/17 34/UrbanRef/2017-18 
22.11.2017 

29,698/- 

05 209/GDM/17 35/UrbanRef/2017-18 
22.11.2017 

54,757/- 54,757/- 

06 210/GDM/17 36/UrbanRef/2017-1f3 
22.11.2017 

47,6351- 47,635/- 95,270/- 

07 21 1/GDM/17 46/UrbanRel/20 17-18 
06.12.2017 

42,970/.. '12,970/- : 

08 212/GDM/17 52!UrbanRef/201 7-18 
14.12.2017 

41,708/- '11,708/- 83,41 6!- 

09 213/GDM/17 53/UrbanRef/2017-18 
14.12.2017 

49,14'l/- 49,144!- 93,283!- 

10 214/GDM/17 54/UrbanRef/2017-18 
14.12.2017 

58,261/- 58,261!- 1,16,522!- 

11 250/GDM!1 7 64!UrbanRef/20 17-18 
29.01.2018 

38,543/- 38,543/- 77,086/- 

:2. Since the issue involved is identical, all these appeals are being 

taken up together for decision. 

3. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant had filed 

applications seeking refund of Service Tax paid by them on the ser\ficos 

utilized for export, under Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29-06-2012, as 

amended (hereinafter referred to as "the said nolificatiot t"), beFore the l_ower 

Adjudicating Authority. The lower adjuclicatinçj authority has issued letters to 

the appellant asking the appellant as to why refund claim of "SBC" and "KKC" 

should not be rejected; that refund of SL1C and KKC ate not admissible as 

there is no prOvision for its refund in the said notification. The Lower 

Adjudicating Authority rejected refund of SBC and KKC vide impugned orders. 

Page 3 of 10 



A1)peal No: V2/205 to 214 & 250/GDM/2017 
Appellant: M/s. Friends Impex. 

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned orders, the appellant filed 

these appeals, inter-a/ia, on the grounds that :- 

(i) The Lower /\cljudicating Authority has erred in law and on facts in 

rejecting I denying refund of SBC & KKC to them without assigning any 

cogent reason. 

\/Vithout affording any opportunity to present their case and the lower 

adjudicating authority violated the principal of natural justice. 

(iii) The adjudicating authority ignored Sub section (5) of Section 110 of 

['inance Act, 2015 and Sub Section (5) of Section 161 of the Finance 

Act, 2016 wherein it is stated that all provisions of the Act and titles of 

:lrt1:tce  Act, '1944 including refund and rebate would be mL!tatis 

mutandis applicable to SBC & (KG. 

v) The adjudicating authority ignored various Notifications, FAQ etc. 

issued by CBEC wherein refund of SBC & KKC paid by Service 

Exporter and unit situated in Special Economic Zone is allowed by 

them. 

5. The appellant has submitted letter dated 05.05.2018 requesting 

lot' early fixation of hearing in case of above mentioned similar issue in present 

eupeals. The lower adjudicating authority fails to deal with the submissions 

made by them. The appellant also submit ihat the lower adjudicating authority 

has also submit that the issue involved is already decided vide OlA No. KCK-

:.CUS-OOOAPP-1 'l!l to 'l2i-20i7'l8 dated 06.12.2017 in the case of MIs. 

$EK Ciietnicals Ltd. Gandhidham. The department preferred appeals against 

rho ai'oresaid Order-in-i\ppeal before Additional Secretary (Revision Authority) 

and the same were dismissed vide order No. 114-129/2018-

ST(VVZ)IASRAIIVIUMBAI dated 05.04.2010. 

1 .'1D NC 5: 

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned 

orders, appeals memorandum and the submissions of the appellant. The issue 

to be decided in the present case is as to whether the appellant is entitled for 

refund of SBC & I(KC paid on services used for export of goods under 

Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 or otherwise. 

Page 4 of 10 



AppeI No: V21205 to 214 & 250/GDMI2O17 
AppeJIan: MIs. Friends Impex. 

5 

7. I find that the lower adjudicating authority has held that refund of 

SBC & KKC is required to be rejected as there is no clarification regarding 

refund of SBC & KKC in Notification No. 41/2012-SI, whereas, the appellant 

has submitted that Notification No. 41/2012-ST is clearly stating to grant reftrrid 

of service tax paid on the services used for export of goods at id s012-scctio;i (2) 

of Section 119 of the F::irlance  Act, 2015 and sub-section (2) 01 Section 101 of 

the Finance Act, 2016 clearly s[il:)ulate SBC and KKC as service tax 

respectively; that sub-section (5) of Section 119 of the Finance t\ct, and sub-

section (5) of the Section 161 of the Finance Act, 2016 also stipulate that all 

provisions related to refund of service tax under Finance Act, 1994 shall be 

applicable to refund of SBC & KKC. I find that above pro\flsionS were net is ken 

into consideration by the lower adjudicating authority in the impugned orders 

and hence, the impugned orders are not correct, legal and proper. 

7.1 I find it relevant to refer to Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 

29.06.2012 which allows refund of Service Tax, and opening ['aragrapi reads 

as under: - 

In exercise of I/ic powers conferred by sect/ott 93A of the Finance AcL 

1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafter refer ed to as the said Act) and itt 

supersession of the notification of the Government of hidia iii 1/tn 

Minisiiy of Finance (Depaitment of Reveiti to) number 52/201 1-Soivice 

Tax, dated the 30th December, 2011, published in the Gazette of India, 

Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, SuL-section (/) vide nrinrber G.S.R. 

945(E), (fated the 301/; December, 2011, except as mepects things 

done or omitted to be done befoi-e such supersession, the Cential 

Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the pub/ic interns! 

so to do, hereby grants rebate of sen/ice tax paid (hereinafter i eferreci 

to as ebate) on the taxable services which are received by an expoiter 

of goods (hereinafter referred to as the expoi1er) and used for export of 

goods, subject to the extent and manner specified herein below, 

nai nely:- 

(Emphasis supplied) 

7.2 In view of above, I find that Notification No. 41/2012-SI dated 

29.06.2012 grants refund of service tax paid on the taxable ser'iccs received 

by an exporter of goods and used for export of goods. I finch [hat SBC. is 

leviable by virtue of insertion of Section 119 of Finance Act, 2015. as service 

tax on the value of taxable services at the rates notified by the Central 

Government. I would like to reproduce Chapter VI inserted vicle Section 119 of 

the Finance Act, 2015, which is as under:- 

taqe 5 of to 



Appoot No: V21205 to 214 & 250!GDM/2017 
Appellant: M/s. Friends Impex. 

6 

Chapter VI 

Swachh Bharat Cess 

119. Swachh Bharat Cess. 

(1) This Chapter shall come into force on such date as the Central 

Government many, by notification iii the Official Gazette, appoint. 

(2,) Thete shall be levied and collected in accordance with the 

pmvisions of I/us Chapter, a cess to he called the Svvachh Bharat Cess, 

as seivicu lax on all or any of the taxable service.s at the i-ate of two per 

C(5?t. on ihO value of such seivices for tile puiposes of f//lancing and 

p1(1/noting Swachh Bliamat initiatives or for any other purpose relating 

thereto. 

(3) The Swachh Rharat Cess leviable tinder sub-section (2) shall be in 

addition to any cuss or seivice tax 1ev/able on such taxable services 

under Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 cf 1994), or under ally 

other law for the time being in force. 

(4) The proceeds of the Swachh E3/iarat Cess levied under sub-

section (2) shall f/i-st be credited to the Consolidated Fund of India and 

time Central Govenuiient may, after tine appropriation made by 

Parliament by law in ti/is behah ut/I/se such st ims of money of the 

Beach/i B/la/ -at Cuss for such puiposes specified in sub-section (2), as 

it may consider necessaiy. 

(5) ilie piovisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 81111 the  

riles made thereimncler, including those re/atinq to refunds and 

exemptions front tax, intemest a/Ill imposition of penalty shall, as far as 

may he, apply in relation to the levy and collection of tile Swachh  

Bharat Cess on taxable services, as they apply in relation to the levy 

and collection  of tax on such taxable services under Chapter V of tile 

Finance Act, 1994 or tile rules made them-euncler, as tile case may be. 

(Emphasis supplied) 

7.3 I also find that KKC is leviahie by virtue of insertion of Section '161 

of Enarce Act, 2016, as service tax on the value of taxable services at the 

rates noiiiied by the Central Government. would like to reproduce Chapter VI 

inserted vide Section 161 of the Finance Act, 2016, which is as under:- 

CHARTER VI 

KRISHl KAL Y/kN CESS 

CiSC] IC/V ii]]. Knshi l(alyan Cuss. (1) This Chapter shall come 

i/Ito force on the 1st clay of June, 2016. 

Pacie 6 of 10 



Appeel No: V21205 to 214 & 250IGDMI2Ol7 
Appellant: MIS. Friends n1pcx 

7 

(2) There shall be levied and collected in accordance 'v/lb the 

provisions of i/i/s Chapiei; a cess to he called the lKrishi l(u/yp, i Ccss 

as se/vice tax on all or any of the taxable se/vices at the rate of 0.5 per 

cent. on the value of such services for the puiposes of financing atid 

promoting initiatives to improve agnculture or for any oilier puipose 

relating thereto. 

(3) The Krishi Kalyan Cess 1ev/able under sub-section (2) shall he in 

addition to any cess or service tax leviable on such taxable se/vices 

under Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1944), or under any 

other law for the time being in 1oice. 

(4 The proceeds of the Krishi Kalya/7 Cess levied under sub-section 

(2) shall first be credited to the Consolidated Fund of India and the 

Control Goveiniiienl may, after due appropriation macfe by laiiia,ne,ii 

by law in this behalf, ulilise such sums of nioncy of the Kmislii Kalyan 

Cess for such puiposes specified in sub-section (2), as it may consider 

necessamy. 

(5,) The provisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act. 1994 (32 of 1944) 

and the rules made thereunder, includinq those ielalincj to refunds and 

exemptions from tax, interest and imposition of penally shall, as far as 

may be, apply in relation to the levy and collection of the Kmishi Kajyan 

Cess on taxable seivices, as they appjy in relation to the levy and  

collection of tax on soc/i taxable seivices under the said Chapter or the 

rules made thereunder, as the case may he. 

(iii 111)11 a sis supplier!) 

7.4 I find that Section 119 of Finance Act, 2015 levied 513C on 

taxable services and Section 119(2) of the said Act specifies SBC as Ser\'ice 

Tax and Section 119(5) of the said Act specifies that the provisions of refund of 

Service Tax under Finance Act, 1994 shall apply to refund of SBC; and Section 

161 of Finance Act, 2016 levied KKC on taxable ser\iices and Section 161(2) 

specifies KKC as Service Tax and Section 161(5) specifies that the provisions 

of refund of Service Tax under Finance Act, 199'l shall apply to refund of KKC. 

I also find that Section 119(1) of the Finance Act, 2015 stipulated that SBC 

shall be levied from the date as notified by the Central Government and the 

Central Government issued Notification No. 22/2015-ST dated 06.11.2015 

under Section 93(1) of the Act and fixed rate ol SBC 0.5% of the value of 

taxable services. 

Pope 7 of 10 



Appeal No: V2/205 to 214 & 250!GDM/2017 
Appellant: M/s. Friends Impex. 

a 

7.5 li is very clear i.hat SI3C has been levied as service tax only as 

lies boeii stated to in Section 11 9(2) of the Finance Act, 201 5 and the rate of 

SOC 2% of value of taxable services roposecl under the Finance Act, 2015 

mi; been reduced to (d, 0.5% of vali Ic of taxable services vide notification 

issued under Section 93(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 which enables central 

government to grant exemption from service tax. Therefore, am of the 

considered view that SOC has been given status of service tax levied under the 

Finance Act, 1994 for the purpose of refund/rebate. In view of discussions held 

above, I also find ample force in the arguments of the appellant that SBC & 

KKC though called cess hut have been given status of service tax as is evident 

from Section 119(2) & Section 119(5) of Finance Act, 2015 and Section 161(2) 

& 161 (5) of Finance Act, 2016 respectively. 

7.6 I find thaI it is settled position U at the Government of India has 

consistently adopted policy not to export taxes. If the contention of the lower 

acljridicating authority is accepted then refund of SOC & KKC, even if iniposecl 

;ervice Tax vicle Section 119(2) of Finance J\ct, 2015 and vicle Section 

ll(:ii (3) of Finance Act, 2016, shall not be allowed, which will mean that 

titention of legislation is to export taxes and the stated policy of the 

Government shall be reversed by such an interpretation. It is settled position of 

law that any provision of law can't he interpreted in such a way to make other 

provisions of law meaningless or to reverse the intention of the legislation. 

I find that Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 has been 

issued under Section 93A of the Act which gives Central Government power to 

grant rebate. The said Notification No. '11/201 2-ST grants refund of service tax 

paid on toe taxable services used for export of goods by an exporter. Since 

SOC & KKC, both have been treated as service tax, as detailed above, the 

rebate of SBC & KKC is allowable under Notification i/i/cl. 

8.1 I also find that Notification No. 39/2012-ST dated 20.12.2012 

ir:iiung refund of service tax paid on services used in providing export of 

orvim. has been amended vide Notilication No. 3/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 

and Notifcation No. 29/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016, so as to allow refund of 

SBC and KKC; similarly, Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 

allowing refund of service tax pnicl on specified services used ill SEZ has also 

been amended vide Notification No. 2/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 and 

Notification No. 30/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016, so as to allow refund of SBC & 

KKC, however no such amendment has been made in Notification No. 

Page 80110 



Appeal No: \12/205 to 214 & 250/GDM/2017 
Appellant: MIs, Friends Impex. 

9 

41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 because no amendment is required as explanecI 

below:- 

8.2 Notification NC). 39/201 2-ST dated 2012.2012 had allowed refund 

of service tax and cess and Explanation 1 was as under :-- 

Explanation-i 

(a) se/vice lax means seivice tax 1ev/able under  Section 66 or Section 

GOB of the Finance Act,  1994; 

(b) education cess means education cess on taxable se/vice 

levied under section 91 read wit/i section 95 of the Finance (1\lo.2) Act, 

2004 (23 of 2004); 

(c Secondary & Higher Education Cess means Secondary & (-ligher 

Education Cess on taxable seivices levied under section 136 mend 

wi/li section 140 of the Finance Act, 2007 (22 of 2007). 

(Emphasis supplied) 

8.3 Therefore, there was need to add SOC & KKC as clause (d) and 

clause (e) vide Notification No. 3/2016-ST dated 03.02.2016 and Notification 

No. 29/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016 as because only Service Tax leviable under 

Section 66 or Section 6GB of the Finance Act, 1994 had been covered under 

clause (a) and not Service Tax imposed under Section 119 of the Finance Act, 

2015 and Service Tax imposed under Section 161 of Finance Act, 2016. 

8.4 Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 also had 

specifically provided refund of service tax leviabie under Section 66B of the 

Finance Act, 1994 whereas SBC & KKC have been levied under Section 119 of 

the Act inserted vide Finance Act, 2015 arch Sectiot I 161 of i.ho Act inserted 

vide Finance Act, 2016, respectively, hence there was legal requirement to 

amend Notification No. 12/201 3-ST vicle Notification No. 2/2016-ST and 

Notification No. 30/2016-ST dated 26.05.2016 to include SOC & <KG for refund 

under Notification No. 12/2013-ST as SBC & KKC are not leviable under 

Section 6GB of the Finance Act, 1994; whereas Notification l\lo. 41/2012-ST 

dated 29.06.2016 has allowed refund of service tax without specifying whether 

heviable under Section 66 or Section 6GB of the Finance Act, 1994 and henco, 

no amendment in Notification No. .41/2012-ST was/is legally required to be 

undertaken. 

Page 9 of 10 



Appeal No: V2/205 to 214 & 250/GDM/2017 
Appellant: MIs. Friends Impex. 

IC) 

9. In view of above factual & legal position, I set aside the impugned 

orders and allow all 1 1 appeals filed by the appellant. 

1c0d tkl  I1T1 f[T[ Ct) ! ¶IiI[3Y.vtd tI17 lI5lJ 'lldl I 

9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms. 

3i:ftI{ Tc1i) 

fl1 (3fT) 

a 

vt/s. Friends Inipex, 
"Maitri Shaven", Plot No. 18, Sector 06, 
.Candhidham — 370 201 

"t -lcH ", 1I 6, — 
T[f5fft[ — 5o ;;o 

  

Copy to: 
1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmeclabad Zone, Ahrnedahad. 
2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch. 
:3) The /\ssistant Commissioner, GST 8 C.Ex, Gandhiclham Urban Division, 

C and hid ham 
1) Appeal File No: V.2/206/GDM/2017 
5) Appeal File No: V.2/207/GDM/201 7 

(3) ,?\ppel File No: V.2/208/GDM/201 7 
7) Appeal File No: V.2/209/GDM/2017 
8) Appeal File No: V.2/21 0/GDM/201 7 
9) Appeal File No: V.2/211/GDM/2017 
10) Appeal File No: V.2/212/GDlVl/2017 

1 1) Appeal File No. V.2/21 3/GDM/201 7 
12) Appeal File No: V.2/214/GDM/2017 

1 3) Appeal File No: V.2/250/GDM/2017 

Lilt 

Page 10 of 10 


